Gas Analysis
Installation and Operation Instructions
Original instructions
Peristaltic pumps
CPsingle X1, CPdouble X1
BE450026
09/2018
Bühler Technologies GmbH, Harkortstr. 29, D-40880 Ratingen

101001080015 44921123101
Manufacturer and address
Model designation
Purchase order no.+Item no.+Counter
Blast protection marking
Materials in contact with mediums, operating instructions no.
Temperature specifications
Year of manufacture
II 2G c IIB T4 X
Material: Norprene, doc.no.: BX450026
Medium max: see manual; Tamb: 0°C-60°C
Read manual!        Year: 2017
Bühler Technologies GmbH
Harkortstr. 29      D-40880 Ratingen
1.4 Peristaltic pump ordering information
The item number is a code for the configuration of your unit. Please use the following model key:
4492 X 1 X 3 1 0 X Product Characteristic
Gas path
1 Single gas path
2 Double gas path
Version
1 Housing version
Supply voltage
1 115 V AC
3 230 V AC
Area of application
3 for explosive areas zone 1
Hose material
1 Norprene
Flow rate / hour
0 0.3 L/h
Hose connection
1 straight hose nipple
4 Screw connection (metric) DN 4/6
5 Screw connection (US) 1/6" - 1/4"
2 Bühler Technologies GmbH BE450026 ◦ 09/2018
CPsingle X1, CPdouble X1
2 Safety instructions
2.1 Important advice
This unit may only be used if:
– The product is being used under the conditions described in the operating- and system instructions, used according to the
nameplate and for applications for which it is intended. Any unauthorized modifications of the device will void the warranty
provided by Bühler Technologies GmbH,
– The specifications and markings in the type plate are observed,
– The limits in the data sheet and the instructions must be observed,
– Monitoring equipment / protection devices must be connected correctly,
– Service and repair work not described in these instructions is performed by Bühler Technologies GmbH,
– Using genuine replacement parts.
Regulation IEC/EN 60079-14 must be observed when erecting electrical systems in explosive areas.
Additional national regulations pertaining to initial operation, operation, maintenance, repairs, and disposal must be observed.
These operating instructions are a part of the equipment. The manufacturer reserves the right to change performance-, specific-
ation- or technical data without prior notice. Please keep these instructions for future reference.
Signal words for warnings
DANGER
Signal word for an imminent danger with high risk, resulting in severe injuries or death if not avoided.
WARNING
Signal word for a hazardous situation with medium risk, possibly resulting in severe injuries or death if not
avoided.
CAUTION
Signal word for a hazardous situation with low risk, resulting in damaged to the device or the property or
minor or medium injuries if not avoided.
NOTICE
Signal word for important information to the product.
Warning signs
These instructions use the following warning signs:
Warns of a general hazard General information
Warns of voltage Unplug from mains
Warns not to inhale toxic gasses Wear respiratory equipment
Warns of corrosive liquids Wear a safety mask
Warns of explosive areas Wear gloves
3Bühler Technologies GmbHBE450026 ◦ 09/2018
CPsingle X1, CPdouble X1
2.2 General hazard warnings